MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP. 60

Chapter 60

AN ACT Relating to Adoption of Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 145, § 36, amended. Section 36 of chapter 145 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 36. Consent is required. Before such petition is granted, written consent to such adoption must be given by the child, if of the age of 14 years, and by each of his living parents, if not hopelessly insane or intemperate; or, when a divorce has been decreed to either parent, written consent by the parent entitled to the custody of the child, personal notice of such petition to be given to the other parent if within the jurisdiction of the court, or if beyond the jurisdiction of the court or the residence is unknown, such notice as the judge deems proper; or such consent by I parent, when, after such notice to the other parent as the judge deems proper and practicable, such other parent is considered by the judge unfit to have the custody of the child. If there are no such parents, or if the parents have abandoned the child and ceased to provide for its support, consent may be given by the legal guardian; if no such guardian, then by the next of kin in the state; if no such kin, then by some person appointed by the judge to act in the proceedings as the next friend of such child; if an illegitimate child, and under the age of 14 years, such consent may be given by the mother of such child. Provided, however, if only one of such parents has abandoned the child and ceased to provide for its support, consent may be given by the parent who has not abandoned said child. The parents or surviving parent of such child, or the mother if such child be illegitimate, with the approval of the judge of probate of any county within the state, and after a determination by such judge of probate that a surrender and release is for the best interests of all parties, may surrender and release all parental rights in and to such child and the custody and control thereof to an incorporated and licensed society, asylum, child placing agency or home in this state, or to the state department of health and welfare for the purpose of enabling such incorporated society, asylum, or home, or state department of health and welfare to have such child adopted by some suitable person, and its name changed when a change is desirable, and the child made an heir-at-law under the provisions of this chapter. The effect of this surrender and release shall be fully explained by the judge of probate to the parent or parents executing the same. The aforementioned surrender and release approved as aforesaid shall be filed with the petition for adoption of said child in the probate court. In such PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP. 62

cases the consent to adoption hereinbefore provided for may be given by such incorporated society, asylum, or home, or state department of health and welfare, and the consent of the parents or parent of said child shall not be required.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 61

AN ACT Relating to Witnesses Summoned to Appear Before the State Liquor Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 6, sub-§ XVII, amended. Subsection XVII of section 6 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'Whoever, having been summoned as a witness by any member of the commission to appear before the commission, without reasonable cause fails to appear at the time and place designated in the subpoena or summons shall be punished, on complaint or indictment by a fine of not more than \$100, or by imprisonment for less than 1 year.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 62

AN ACT Relating to Settlement of Suits.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 145, § 31, amended. Section 31 of chapter 145 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 31. Settlement of suit not to be valid unless approved by court; authority of court. No settlement of any suit brought in behalf of an infant by next friend or defended on his behalf by guardian or guardian ad litem shall be valid unless approved by the court in which the action is pending, or to which the writ is returnable, or affirmed by an entry or judgment. The court may make all necessary orders for protecting the